
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 29 January 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 261885 
Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman   
Vice-Chairman  
  

Councillor PL Bettington  
Councillor JW Hope MBE  
Councillor C Nicholls  

 
  

 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  
   
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
3. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
5. APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH H06 IN THE PARISH OF HOLMER   1 - 6  
   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath HO6 in the 
parish of Holmer. 

 

   
6. APPLICATION TO DIVERT BRIDLEPATH WV5 IN THE PARISH OF 

WOLFERLOW   
7 - 12  

   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of bridlepath WV5 in the 
parish of Wolferlow. 

 

   
7. APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH HER50 IN HEREFORD   13 - 18  
   
 To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to 

make a public path diversion order to divert part of footpath HER50, 
Hereford. 

 

   
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS     
   
 In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 

not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as indicated below 
and it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
1 Information relating to any individual. 
 

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 

 

   
9. REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
19 - 28  

   
 To determine whether a driver continues to be a fit and proper person to 

hold a dual driver’s licence and review the suspension upheld by the Officer 
Panel held on 18 December 2012. 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\7\AI00029754\$vewq10kp.doc 

LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 

DISCUSSION  

REPORT BY COUNCIL 
• Outline of application 
• Summary of issues  

 

Parties address Committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses Committee 

Member of Committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

NOTE:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 





 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29 JANUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH HO6 
(PART) IN THE PARISH OF HOLMER 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Burghill, Holmer and Lyde 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath HO6 in the parish of Holmer. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D427/186-6(iii) 

Key Points Summary 

• A diversion is proposed in the interest of the public. 

• The reason for the diversion is to avoid the footpath exiting onto Attwood Lane, which 
was considered to be dangerous for users of the path. 

• A pre-order consultation has been carried out, to which there were no objections. 

• The diversion will be funded by developer contributions through section 106. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders; it does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.               

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s119 
of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and there have been no 
objections at pre-order consultation stage.  

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act, it is necessary to gain a 
decision from the Regulatory Sub-Committee as they have the delegated authority to make 
this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4 A diversion is proposed in the interests of the public in order to remove the danger of exiting 
from footpath HO6 onto the busy Attwood Road.  The diversion will alter the end of the 
footpath so that it exits onto the adjacent cycle-track instead, making it safer for users. 

5 Pre-order consultation has been carried out by the Public Rights of Way department. The 
proposal has general agreement. 

6 The costs of the diversion will be met through developer contributions (s106). 

7 The local member, Cllr. S J Robertson fully supports the application. 

8 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that:  

• The proposal benefits the public. 
• The proposal does alter the point of termination of the paths but to a point which is not 

less convenient and is on a connecting highway. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

Community Impact 

9 A comprehensive pre-order consultation has been carried out, to which the Parish Council 
replied that they support the proposals. 

Financial Implications 

10 The costs of the diversion (approximately £2000) will be met by developer contribution through 
s106. 

Legal Implications 

11 Under S119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion orders. It 
does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

12 If an order is made as proposed, there is a risk that it may receive objections, which would 
necessitate it’s referral to the Secretary of State for a decision, thus placing an increased 
demand on officer time and resources.  However, this risk is minimal as there have been no 

2



objections at pre-order consultation stage. 

Equality Implications 

13 The existing route has a stile at point B (on the order plan), the proposed route will not have 
any ‘furniture’.  As such, the proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of the 
Equality Act 2010. 

Consultees 

14   

• Prescribed organisations as per Defra Rights Of Way Circular 1/09.  

• Local Member –  Cllr. S J Robertson 

• Holmer and Shelwick Parish Council. 

• Statutory Undertakers. 

Appendices 

15 Order Plan, drawing number: D427/186-6(iii) and Order and Schedule. 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

3



4



C

B

A

1

3

2

4

9

1

U
72412

U72448

U72449

HO6

351150

351150

24
21

50

24
21

50

24
22

00

24
22

00

Amey Herefordshire
Unit 3, Thorn Business Park
Rotherwas Industrial Estate

Hereford HR2 6JT
Tel.: (01432) 845 900

Email:ameyherefordshire@amey.co.uk

0 10 m

µ

PUBLIC FOOTPATH

PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY

RESTRICTED BYWAY

çç çç

çç
BYWAY OPEN TO 
ALL TRAFFIC

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office. ©Crown Copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100024168. Unauthorised
 reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. This information is based on that currently available to the County of Herefordshire District Council from the Definitive map
and Statement and other public records. It is given on the strict understanding that neither the Council nor any of its officers will be responsible for the accuracy of this information or accept any liability whatsoever
for any error or omission therein for any loss or damage arising from interpretation or use of the information supplied. The inquirer should rely on the results of their own investigation. 

HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL-PUBLIC FOOTPATH HO6(PART)
PARISH OF HOLMER & SHELWICK
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER 2012

DWG No.: D427/186 - 6
SCALE 1: 500 @ A4

PROPOSED EXTINGUISHMENT
A B

PROPOSED DIVERSION

A C

5



6



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29 JANUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER BRIDLEWAY 
WV5 (PART) IN THE PARISH OF WOLFERLOW 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Bringsty 

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of bridlepath WV5 in the parish of Wolferlow. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D425/423-5  

Key Points Summary 

• A proposal for a diversion was received from the Parish Footpaths Officer, Tom Fisher. 

• The legal line of WV5 is currently unavailable due to being out of repair.  

• The proposed route has been used by the public for a number of years. 

• The landowners have given their consent to the proposals. 

• The diversion is considered to be in the public interest and is therefore to be funded by the 
public rights of way department. 

• A pre-order consultation has been carried out, to which one objection was received from the 
Open Spaces Society. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.       

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s119 
of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and although an objection to 
the proposals has been received, it is felt to be in the wider public interest. 

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act 1980, it is necessary to 
gain a decision from the Regulatory Sub-Committee as it holds the delegated authority to 
make this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4  Mr Fisher, who is the Parish Footpaths Officer, proposed the diversion. The reason given for 
making the application was to open up the bridleway for public use as it is currently 
unavailable. 

5 Pre-order consultation has been carried out by the Public Rights of Way department. The 
proposal has general agreement, however one objection has been received from the Open 
Spaces Society. 

6 The objection received was due to the path passing ‘either through or very close to 
dramatically unsightly dumped farm detritus and passes along a farm access track to gain 
access to this unsightly mess’.  The objector offered an alternative route, however this has 
been declined by the landowner as it would not be in the interests of his current farming 
practices.  It is felt that the order can be successfully defended if the matter went to the 
Planning Inspectorate for a decision as the ‘detritus’ is not a permanent feature and therefore 
could be moved. 

7 The proposed diversion is deemed to be in the public’s interest and will therefore be carried 
out by the public rights of way department at no cost to the landowner.  This is because to re-
instate the existing right of way is estimated to cost around £2657.70 (for clearance of route). 
There would also be additional annual expenditure required to strim seasonal vegetation on 
the existing route which is not required on the proposed route much of which follows a 
surfaced track.  The cost for a diversion is around £2000 and is therefore, a more cost 
effective method of opening up WV5. 

8 The local member, Cllr. G R Swinford, has no objections to the proposals. 

9 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy and section 
119 of the Highways Act 1980 in particular that: 

• The proposal is considered to be in the interests of the public.. 
• The proposal does not alter the point of termination of the paths. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

Community Impact 

10 A pre-order consultation has been carried out, to which the Parish Council replied that they 

8



support the proposals. 

Financial Implications 

11 The proposed diversion is considered to be in the public interest and will be funded by the 
Public Rights of Way department. 

Legal Implications 

12 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so 

Risk Management 

13 The risk of making an order as proposed is that it is likely that the Open Spaces Society will 
object to the order which will require the matter to be referred to the Secretary of State for a 
decision.
[...]
nor any of its officers will be responsible for the accuracy of this information or accept any liability whatsoever
for any error or omission therein for any loss or damage arising from interpretation or use of the information supplied. The inquirer should rely on the results of their own investigation. 

PROPOSED EXTINGUISHMENT 

PROPOSED DIVERSION

A B

A E F D

C D

11



12



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Susan White, Assistant Rights of Way Officer on (01432) 842106 

MEETING: REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: 29 JANUARY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980, SECTION 119. PROPOSED 
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER FOOTPATH 
HER50 (PART), HEREFORD 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Belmont  

Purpose 

To consider an application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath HER50, Hereford. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

That a public path diversion order is made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, as illustrated 
on drawing number: D428/HER-50 

Key Points Summary 

• Herefordshire Council applied for the diversion in April 2012. 

• The diversion is proposed in order to realign the right of way with the newly created path 
through Belmont Haywood Country Park. 

• There are no objections to the proposals. 

Alternative Options 

1 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the power to make diversion 
orders. It does not have a duty to do so. The Council could reject the application on the 
grounds that it does not contribute sufficiently to the wider ambitions and priorities of the 
Council.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The public path order should be made because it is felt that it meets the criteria set out in s 
119 of the Highways Act and the Council’s Public path order policy and any objections 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



received at pre-order consultation stage have been over-come.  

Introduction and Background 

3 Before an order is made to divert a footpath under the Highways Act, it is necessary to gain a 
decision from the Regulatory Sub-Committee as they have the delegated authority to make 
this decision. 

Key Considerations 

4 Herefordshire Council, who is the landowner, made the application in April 2012 in order to 
realign the legal public right of way with the new track created through Belmont Haywood 
Country Park. 

5 Pre-order consultation has been carried out by the Public Rights of Way department. The 
proposal has general agreement although the Open Spaces Society correspondent was 
concerned with initial proposals that the footpath would pass through the car-park.  This has 
been amended and a path created around the outside of the car-park to separate vehicles and 
pedestrians. 

6 The costs of the diversion are to be met by Herefordshire Council.  

7 The local members, Cllr. Bridges, Cllr. Edwards and Cllr. Powell support the application. 

8 The proposed diversion meets the specified criteria as set out in Council policy section 119 of 
the Highways Act 1980 in particular that: 

• The proposal benefits the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal alters the point of termination of the path but only to another point that is 

substantially as convenient. 
• The proposal is not substantially less convenient to the public. 

  

Community Impact 

9 A comprehensive pre-order consultation has been carried out and has no outstanding 
objections.  Hereford City Council was consulted and does not hold any objections to the 
proposals. 

Financial Implications 

10 The costs of the diversion are to be met by Herefordshire Council as part of the s.106 
agreement and are likely to be in the region of £2000. The s.106 monitoring officer has agreed 
the use of the funds. 

Legal Implications 

11 Under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 the Council has the pow
[...]


LI
C

 F
O

O
T

P
A

T
H

P
U

B
LI

C
 B

R
ID

LE
W

AY

R
E

S
T

R
IC

T
E

D
 B

Y
W

A
Y

çç
çç

çç
B

Y
W

A
Y

 O
P

E
N

 T
O

 
A

LL
 T

R
A

F
F

IC

R
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

fr
om

 O
rd

na
nc

e 
S

ur
ve

y 
m

ap
pi

ng
 w

ith
 th

e 
pe

rm
is

si
on

 o
f t

he
 C

on
tr

ol
le

r 
of

 H
er

 M
aj

es
ty

's
 S

ta
tio

ne
ry

 O
ffi

ce
. ©

C
ro

w
n 

C
op

yr
ig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

11
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

10
00

24
16

8.
 U

na
ut

ho
ris

ed
  r

ep
ro

du
ct

io
n 

in
fr

in
ge

s 
C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 m

ay
le

ad
 to

 p
ro

se
cu

tio
n 

or
 c

iv
il 

pr
oc

ee
di

ng
s.

 T
hi

s 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
is

 b
as

ed
 o

n 
th

at
 c

ur
re

nt
ly

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 th
e 

C
ou

nt
y 

of
 H

er
ef

or
ds

hi
re

 D
is

tr
ic

t C
ou

nc
il 

fr
om

 th
e 

D
ef

in
iti

ve
 m

ap
 a

nd
 S

ta
te

m
en

t a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

ub
lic

 r
ec

or
ds

. I
t i

s 
gi

ve
n 

on
 th

e 
st

ric
t u

nd
er

st
an

di
ng

 th
at

 n
ei

th
er

 th
e

C
ou

nc
il 

no
r 

an
y 

of
 it

s 
of

fic
er

s 
w

ill
 b

e 
re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r 
th

e 
ac

cu
ra

cy
 o

f t
hi

s 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
or

 a
cc

ep
t a

ny
 li

ab
ili

ty
 w

ha
ts

oe
ve

r 
fo

r 
an

y 
er

ro
r 

or
 o

m
is

si
on

 th
er

ei
n 

fo
r 

an
y 

lo
ss

 o
r 

da
m

ag
e 

ar
is

in
g 

fr
om

 in
te

rp
re

ta
tio

n 
or

 u
se

 o
f t

he
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
su

pp
lie

d.
 T

he
 in

qu
ire

r 
sh

ou
ld

 r
el

y 
on

 th
e 

re
su

lts
 o

f t
he

ir 
ow

n 
in

ve
st

ig
at

io
n.

  

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 E
X

T
IN

G
U

IS
H

M
E

N
T

 

P
R

O
P

O
S

E
D

 D
IV

E
R

S
IO

N

A
B

C
D

G
F

E
D

17



18



AGENDA ITEM 9

19

Document is Restricted



22



23

Document is Restricted



24



25

Document is Restricted



26



27

Document is Restricted



28


	Agenda
	
	LICENCING HEARING FLOW CHART

	5 APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH H06 IN THE PARISH OF HOLMER
	HO6 plan

	6 APPLICATION TO DIVERT BRIDLEPATH WV5 IN THE PARISH OF WOLFERLOW
	D425

	7 APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH HER50 IN HEREFORD
	her50

	9 REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE
	Appendix 1 - Suspension Notice
	Appendix 2 - Officer Panel Report
	Appendix 3 - Officer Panel Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Tuesday 29 January 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JW Hope MBE (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: PL Bettington and C Nicholls 
 
  
103. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor JW Hope MBE was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

104. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

105. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the hearing. 
 

106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

107. APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH H06 IN THE PARISH OF HOLMER   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion order 
to divert part of footpath H06 in the parish of Holmer. He felt that the proposed route was 
acceptable for the public and advised that the Local Ward Member, parish council and 
consultees were in agreement with it. It was noted that the order was being funded through 
Section 106 Agreement monies from the nearby Crest Housing development. 
 
He further advised the proposal met the criteria set out in the legislation and in particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which was 

equally as convenient. 
• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he had 
visited the site with the Parish Council and the Local Ward Member and was happy with the 
application. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the view 
of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application should be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath H06 in the parish of Holmer. 
 

108. APPLICATION TO DIVERT BRIDLEPATH WV5 IN THE PARISH OF WOLFERLOW   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of bridlepath WV5 in the parish of Wolferlow. He felt that the 
proposed route was acceptable for the public and advised that the Local Ward Member, 
parish council and consultees were generally in agreement with it although the Open 
Spaces Society had objected due to the route running in close proximity to unsightly 
dumped farm detritus. It was noted that the current route was unusable due to the poor 
condition of the surface and that the costs would be significantly higher to reinstate the 
existing route. 
 
He further advised that the public rights of way departemtns had agreed to meet costs 
associated with the diversion as it was considered to be in the public interest. It was also 
noted that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation and in particular 
that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 
• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which 

was equally as convenient. 
• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 

 
The Sub-Committee requested clarification in respect of the possible removal of the farm 
detritus. The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager confirmed that the 
farmer had agreed to remove the farm detritus and that it was hoped that the objection 
would be withdrawn.  
 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he had 
no objection to the application. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the 
view of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application 
should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of bridlepath WV5 in the parish of Wolferlow. 
 

109. APPLICATION TO DIVERT FOOTPATH HER50 IN HEREFORD   
 
The Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager presented a report about an 
application under the Highways Act 1980, section 119, to make a public path diversion 
order to divert part of footpath HER50 in the parish of Hereford. He felt that the proposed 
route was acceptable for the public and advised that the Local Ward Member, parish 
council and consultees were in agreement with it. 
 
He further advised that the costs associated with the diversion were being met through 
Section 106 monies and that the proposal also met the criteria set out in the legislation 
and in particular that: 
 
• The proposal benefitted the owner of the land crossed by the existing path. 



 

 

• The proposal did alter the point of termination of the path, but only to a point which 
was equally as convenient. 

• The proposal was not substantially less convenient to the public. 
 
Mr Lee, representing the Rambler’s Association, advised the Sub-Committee that he 
was happy with the application and that it was a pleasant route. 
 
Having considered all aspects of the application, the Sub-Committee concurred with the 
view of the Parks, Countryside and Leisure Development Manager that the application 
should be approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT a Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 in respect of part of Footpath HER50 in the parish of Hereford. 
 

110. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
RESOLVED: That under section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below. 

 
  1 Information relating to any individual. 
 

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual. 

 
111. REVIEW OF THE SUSPENSION OF A DUAL DRIVER HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE   
 
SUMMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
Prior to making their decision the Members heard from the Dual Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire licence holder. He gave full details of the incident that had led to the 
suspension of his licence and answered all questions put to him by the Sub-Committee 
in respect of the matter. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the appellant had shown clear remorse for the events 
which had resulted in the suspension. Members were concerned in respect of the 
possible vulnerability of the appellant and stated that the decision was intended to 
provide a reasonable level of protection for him as well as for the paying public. 
 
Finally the Sub-Committee considered that the appellant was a fit and proper person to 
hold a Dual Hackney Carriage & Private Hire licence. 
 
Therefore having carefully considered those matters brought before them, the Sub-
Committee were of the opinion that the appellant’s Dual Hackney and Private Hire 
licence should be reinstated subject to conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee wished it to be noted that it respected the original decision of the 
Taxi and County Transport Badge Officer Panel however in light of the additional 
information presented to the Sub-committee it was minded to find the appellant a fit and 
proper person. 
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED 
 
THAT the appellant is a fit and proper person and the Dual Hackney Carriage & 
Private Hire licence should be reinstated immediately subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1. The appellant may be employed as a taxi driver between the hours of 7:00 

am and 7:00 pm. 
 
2. The appellant to drive solely for his current employer. 
 
3. The decision to be reviewed by the Sub-Committee in 6 months if the 

Licensing Manager raises any concerns. 
 
4. The Licensing Manager to check progress either directly or via the 

appellant’s current employer throughout the 6 month period. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm CHAIRMAN 


